Budget Request for FY 2003/2004   Page 6

Savings from previous fiscal years will have to be used to compensate the contributions
not received. Assuming an initial cash balance as of July 1st 2003 in the amount of
$500,000, this would imply that 72% of the reserves would be consumed in order to
compensate the amounts not paid by the member countries.

In order to preserve the reserves as of July 1st, 2003 another possibility could be to
compensate the deficit reducing expenses. In this case, the categories affected would be
the following:

Category Amount Impact
Salaries and Benefits 15,000 - No salary adjustments over the

period
Travel 25,000 - 23% reduction in the travel budget
Dissemination Activities 25,000 - No support to EC Chair visits

- No support to EC/SAC visits
- 40 % reduction in the publication of

brochures
- 15% reduction in the Newsletter

Director’s Fund 25,000 - No increment for the Director’s
Fund

Other 30,000 - 50% reduction in equipment
renewal

- No support to EC/CoP meetings
- 50% reduction in training costs
- 30% reduction in support to EC Ad-

Hoc working groups
- 20% reduction in support to SAC

meetings
T O T A L 120,000

Worst Scenario

2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006

Initial Cash Balance (170,170) (343,240)
Country Contributions 765,000 765,000 765,000
Bank Interests 4,000 4,000 4,000
Expenses (939,170) (942,070) (944,970)
Surplus/Deficit (170,170) (173,070) (175,970)
Final Cash Balance (170,170) (343,240) (519,210)

This table assumes that the level of contributions from the Member Countries will be
70% of the committed funds.

The EC XVII and CoP X did not approve the 8% increase in the level of contributions until next year.

Budget Request for FY 2003/2004   Page 7

Under this scenario, the savings as of June 30th, 2003 ($500,000) will not be enough to
compensate the forecasted deficit as of the end of the fiscal year 2005/2006.

A similar reduction in the expenses as in the previous scenario would only help to reach
to a final cash deficit that can be managed with an important reduction in the reserves.